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LONG, COMMISSIONER. This case is before the District of Columbia Rental 

Housing Commission (Commissi~n) pursuant to the Rental Housing Act of 1985 (Act), 

D.C. OFFICIAL CODE §§ 42-3501.01-3509.07 (2001). The District of Columbia 

Administrative Procedure Act (DCAPA). D.C. OFFICIAL CODE §§ 2-501-510 (2001) and 

the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations. 14 DCMR §§ 3800-4399 (1991), also 

govern the proceedings. 

I. PROCEDURAL mSTORY 

Kimberly Jackson, who resides at 1521 Varnum Street. N.W., flIed Tenant 

Petition (TP) 27,285 on August 31, 2001. In the petition, she alleged that the housing 

provider, Aeolian Jackson, directed retaliatory action against her. On November 5,2001; 

the tenant flIed an amended petition in which she alleged that the housing provider did 

not provide the services and facilities set forth in a voluntary agreement~ and violated § 

205(a) of the Act by improperly churning a small housing provider exemption. 
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provider did not provide services and facilities in accordance with the terms of a 

voluntary agreement Once the hearing examiner granted the motion to dismiss the 

claims raised on November 5, 2001. the only remaining claim was the retaliation claim, 

which the tenant filed on August 31, 200 1. 

The tenant presented evidence on the claim of retaliation. Thereafter, housing 

provider moved to dismiss the claim, arguing that the tenant failed to present evidence of 

retaliation. The housing provider argued that he was entitled to a ruling before providing 

a defense. After a lengthy argument and discussion, the hearing examiner stated that he 

would take the housing provider's motion to dismiss under advisement and conclude the 

proceedings for the day. The hearing examiner stated that he would reconvene the 

hearing if he denied the motion to dismiss the claim of retaliation. However, if he 

granted the motion to dismiss, that would conclude the matter. 

When the hearing examiner issued his decision and order, he evaluated the 

evidence that the tenant presented on the claim of retaliation. The hearing examiner 

found that the tenant failed to meet her burden of proof, and he denied the tenant's claim 

of retaliation. However, contrary to his statement during the hearing, he did not conclude 

the matter after he dismissed the retaliation claim. 

When the hearing examiner issued the decision and order, it contained a fourth 

claim, which was whether a notice to vacate served on the tenant violated the 

requirements of § 501 of the Act. See Jackson v. Jackson, TP 27,285 (OAD May 29, 

2002) at 3. When the tenant completed the Miscellaneous Complaints section of the 

tenant petition form, she did not check the box for the allegation concerning the notice to 

vacate. However, in the text of the tenant petition, the tenant indicated that she received 
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"an eviction letter" from the housing provider on August 5,2001, and "this eviction letter 

to all the tenants was not a 30 day notice." Tenant Petition, Record at 10.1 

After identifying and evaluating the notice to vacate claim, the hearing examiner 

made the following finding of fact and conclusion of law. 

On August 5,2001,2 Respondent informed Petitioner and her housemates 
by letter that the lease would not be renewed and they were to vacate the 
premises by August 31 st. 

Jackson at 4, Finding of Fact 6. 

Respondent's August 5,2000 notice to vacate served on Petitioner and 
others violated the requirements of section 501 of the Act as codified at 
D.C. [OFFICIAL] CODE § 42-3505.01 [2001]. 

Id. at 7, Conclusion of Law 4. Finally. the hearing examiner ordered the housing 

provider to pay a fine in the amount of $500.00 for serving a notice to vacate in violation 

ofD.C. OFFICIAL CODE § 42-3505.01 (2001). 

On June 17, 2002, the housing provider appealed the hearing examiner's decision. 

On August I, 2002, the Commission held the hearing on appeal. 

II. ISSUES ON APPEAL 

The housing provider, through counsel, raised the following issues in the notice of 

appeal. 

1. The Hearing Examiner acted improperly as a matter of fact and as a matter 
of law and in contravention of well-established procedures of the 
Administrative Procedures [sic] Act by making a decision adverse to [sic] 
landlord without holding a hearing on the issue as to which [sic] Hearing 
Examiner issued an adverse decision. 

1 The housing provider did not allege that she did not have notice of the claim concerning the notice to 
vacate. Since the Commission's review is limited to the issues raised in the notice of appeal, the 
Commission does not reach the issue of whether the discussion in the text of the petition placed the housing 
provider on notice of the claim concerning the notice to vacate, 

2 Attached to the tenant petition is a letter from Aeolian Jackson to Kimberly Jackson dated August 5, 
2000. 
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provider without holding a hearing on the issue as to which the hearing 
examiner issued an adverse decision. 

B. Whether the record demonstrates that the housing provider never 
produced a defense. but rather. the proceedings were devoted entirely to a 
consideration of whether the tenant. at the conclusion of her case in chief, 
stated a claim under the Rental Housing Act. 

The District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act provides, "Every party 

shall have the right to present in person or by counsel his case or defense by oral and 

documentary evidence, to submit rebuttal evidence, and to conduct such cross-

examination as may be required for a full and true disclosure of the facts." D.C. 

OFF1CIAL CODE § 2-509(b) (2001). The regulation, 14 DCMR § 4000.2 (1991), requires 

the hearing examiner to conduct the hearing in accordance with the DCAP A procedures 

for contested cases. 

The record reveals that the tenant presented evidence on the claim of retaliation. 

However, the housing provider did not present a defense to the tenant's claim. When the 

tenant concluded her case in chief, the housing provider's attorney moved to dismiss the 

tenant's claim. Counsel insisted that a ruling on the motion was needed before he 

presented the housing provider's defense. 

The hearing examiner took the motion to dismiss under advisement and 

concluded the evidentiary hearing, without receiving the housing provider's defense or 

rebuttal from the tenant. The hearing examiner advised the parties that he would 

reconvene the hearing, if he did not grant the housing provider's motion to dismiss the 

tenant's retaliation claim. During the hearing, the hearing examiner stated the following: 

In so far as I have already dismissed the two charges that fall under the 
rent stabilization act, if it is determined that the motion to dismiss also 
survives with regard to retaliatory action that will conclude this matter and 
there would be no need to continue further. If it is determined that it is my 
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ruling that the motion to dismiss is denied, I will set a new hearing date 
and make accommodations for the tape. 

OAD Hearing Recording (Apr. 29, 2002). 

The hearing examiner never reconvened the hearing. Instead, he issued a decision 

and order. The hearing examiner dismissed the retaliation claim. However, he found that 

the housing provider served the tenant with an improper notice to vacate, and the hearing 

examiner imposed a fine. Since the hearing examiner did not reconvene the hearing. 

before he issued the decision and order, he did not give the housing provider an 

opportunity to present a defense to the claim involving the notice to vacate. 

"Notice and an opportunity to be heard at a meaningful time are fundamental 

elements of due process." Jerome Mgmt. v. District of Columbia Rental Hous. Corom'n, 

682 A.2d 178, 183 (D.C. 1996). When the hearing examiner issued the decision and 

order. before reconvening the hearing and permitting the housing provider to present a 

defense, the hearing examiner violated the express provisions of § 2-509(b). which 

embodies the mandates of due process. 

The hearing examiner committed reversible error when he ruled upon a claim and 

issued an adverse decision, without holding a hearing in accordance with the DCAP A. 

Accordingly, the Commission reverses the hearing examiner's decision concerning the 

notice to vacate and remands the matter to the hearing examiner with instructions to 

reconvene the hearing. 

C. Whether the hearing examiner erred when he determined that the August 
5th letter was in fact a notice to quit and inferred, without testimony from 
the housing provider's witnesses, that the tenants were going to be evicted. 

D. Whether the hearing examiner committed reversible error by finding that 
the August 5th letter was a notice to vacate, in the absence of any testimony 
from housing provider's other witnesses, who were co-roommates in the 
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